



**STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
SUITE 700, JAMES K. POLK BUILDING
505 DEADERICK STREET
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-1402
(615) 741-2848

BUTCH ELEY
DEPUTY GOVERNOR &
COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION

BILL LEE
GOVERNOR

To: Governor Bill Lee
Lt. Governor Randy McNally
Cameron Sexton, Speaker of the House
Tre Hargett, Secretary of State
Jason Mumpower, Comptroller of Treasury
David H. Lillard, Jr., State Treasurer
Commissioner Jim Bryson, Finance & Administration

From: ^{HHE}_{HHE} Butch Eley, Deputy Governor & Commissioner of Transportation

Date: December 4, 2023

Subject: Quarterly Report on Road Projects to the State Building Commission

Pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 54, Chapter 5, Section 1401, enclosed is the Department of Transportation's Quarterly Report on the status of all highway and road projects approved by the General Assembly as part of the Department's budget.

This report provides a status of current projects in the Transportation Improvement Programs for Fiscal Years 2021-2022, 2022-2023 and 2023-2024. A status is indicated for phases underway, and a letting date with initial contract price is provided for construction work which has been let to a contractor. For those construction projects that are completed during the quarter, we also include the final cost and a contributing factor remark for those projects with a significant cost increase. For the remaining approved projects, we have provided an estimated schedule to begin work.

If I can be of additional assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Enclosures

BE/RP/bh

CC: State Building Commission
Ann McGauran, State Architect
Chase Johnson, Speaker of the Senate
Tanner Poss, Speaker of the House
Chris Mustain, Secretary of State's Office
Rachelle Cabading, Comptroller's Office
Roy West, Treasury Office
Eugene Neubert, Finance & Administration
Chad Kimes, Finance & Administration
Drew Lewis, Legislative Budget Analysis
Will Reid, Jay Klein, TDOT



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Anderson	132352.00	SR-9	(US-25W, Clinch Avenue), From near Carden Farm Drive to near Yarnell Road (Aspire Park Support Project)	0.75	2022-23	Construction	Spring 24				
Benton	105768.00	SR-1	From Camden Bypass to Tennessee River (IA)	4.1	2022-23	Construction	Spring 25				
Blount	101423.00	SR-162 EXT	(Pellissippi Parkway), From SR-33 to SR-73 (US-321) (IA) (Re-Budgeted-ROW&Stage Const)(IA)	4.5	2019-20	Right-of-Way	Spring 24				
Blount	101651.01	SR-115	(Relocated Alcoa Highway) From Hall Road (SR-35), South of Airport Road to Proposed Interchange at Tyson Boulevard (IA)	1.3	2017-18	Construction	Let 12-18	\$39.30			
Blount	101651.04	SR-115	(Relocated Alcoa Highway), from Proposed Interchange at Tyson Blvd to Existing SR-115 at South Singleton Station Road Stage 1	4.9	2022-23	Construction	Let 8-23	\$159.84			
Blount	101725.02	SR-336	(Montvale Rd.) From Montvale Station Road to SR-73 (Lamar Alexander Pkwy). (IA)	0.6	2018-19	Right-of-Way	Schedule modification has been performed				



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Blount	124754.00	SR-115 US-129BP	(US-129 Bypass) from SR-73 (Lamar Alexander Pkwy.) to SR-35 (IA)	2.9	2019-20	Right-of-Way	Schedule modification has been performed				
Blount-Knox	124131.00	I-140	ITS Expansion From I-140 MM 2 to SR-115 (US-129, Alcoa Hwy., Exit 11) (IA)	9.2	2022-23	Construction	Let 8-23	\$5.24		-000001.00	
Bradley	101430.01	SR-60	(Georgetown Rd. NW) From 4-Lane North of I-75 (Westlake Drive) to Near SR-306 (IA)	2.7	2018-19	Construction	Let 9-21	\$54.00			
Bradley	124018.00	SR-2 US-11	(N. Lee Hwy.) From near Anatole Lane to Near Market Street in Charleston (IA)	5.4	2022-23	Right-of-Way	Underway				
Bradley	132290.00	I-75	From near SR-312 to near Coile Road (CR-114) ITS	28.55	2022-23	Preliminary Engineering	Schedule modification has been performed				
Campbell	101406.04	SR-63	(Howard Baker Hwy.) From Near the Intersection of SR-297 and West of Old SR-63 to West of Stinking Creek Road (Truck Climbing Lane) (***) (IA)	0.9	2023-24	Construction	Summer 24				



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
 PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Campbell	101407.01	SR-63	(General Carl W. Stiner Hwy.) From near Myers Lane to Frontier Road/Woodson Lane (Re-Budgeted-ROW&CONST) (IA)	4.9	2018-19	Construction	Let 6-20	\$17.10			
Campbell	101407.02	SR-63	(General Carl W. Stiner Hwy) From Near Frontier Rd/Woodson Lane to Near Claiborne County Line (Re-Budgeted-ROW & CONST) (IA)	5.2	2020-21	Construction	Let 12-21	\$25.50			
Campbell	115778.00	I-75	Truck Climbing Lane, MP 135.5 to MP 140.1 (NBL)	1.1	2015-16	Construction CNQ015 & CNS370	Complete	\$22.50	\$26.67	18.53%	
Carroll	100326.02	SR-76	(Broad St. S.) From near SR-77 to near Cutlip Lane (IA)	4.4	2023-24	Construction	Summer 24				
Carroll	100326.03	SR-76	(Broad St. N.) From West of Cutlip Lane to West of Sydnor/Winston Rd (IA)	4.8	2021-22	Right-of-Way	Schedule modification has been performed				
Carroll, Gibson	100326.01	SR-76	(E. Main St.) From west of Cades-Atwood Road to east of SR-77 (IA)	3.7	2020-21	Construction	Let 10-21	\$29.70			
Chester	124160.00	SR-365	SR-365 (West Main Street), From SR-5 (US-45) to Church Avenue (IA)	0.3	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Chester, Henderson, McNairy	124164.00	SR-22	From SR-69 in Milledgeville to SR-100 in Chester (IA)	8.6	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Claiborne	101409.00	SR-63	From Near Campbell County Line to Near Hall Lane (Re-Budgeted-ROW & CONST) (IA)	4.8	2020-21	Construction	Let 12-21	\$25.80			
Claiborne	105763.00	SR-63	From West of Old Town Creek to SR-32 (US-25E) (***)	6.2	2018-19	Construction	Let 12-19	\$10.60			
Clay	127491.00	SR-52	From Near Kyle St. to Existing SR-52 Near Washington St. (Celina Truck Route)	0.9	2022-23	Right-of-Way	Spring 24				
Cocke	101399.00	SR-35	(Newport Bypass), from SR-9 to Saint Tide Hollow Road (IA)	4.6	2019-20	Construction	Let 10-21	\$67.00			
Cocke	124301.00	I-40	Hartford Welcome Center Renovation (IA)	0.4	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Schedule modification has been performed				
Coffee	101589.01	SR-55	(Wilson Ave) From near First Ave. in Tullahoma to near SR-16 (US-41A) N. of Jackson St. (IA)	0.6	2022-23	Construction	Let 10-23	\$25.90			
Coffee	123817.00	SR-2 US-41	(Hillsboro Hwy.) From Joe Hickerson Rd. to AEDC Rd. (IA)	2.1	2022-23	Right-of-Way	Schedule modification has been performed				
Cumberland	100260.01	SR-28	Near I-40 to near Potato Farm Road (IA)	5.6	2018-19	Construction	Let 2-21	\$63.00			



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Cumberland	104963.01	SR-462 PROP	(Northwest Connector) From Near US-127 (SR-28) to Near SR-298 (IA) (Priority #1)	1.5	2020-21	Construction	Let 5-21	\$19.50			
Davidson	103764.00	SR-112	(Clarksville Hwy.) From SR-12 (Ashland City Hwy.) to SR-155 (Briley Parkway) (IA)	2.3	2017-18	Construction	Let 10-19	\$32.70			
Davidson	105766.02	SR-11	(Nolensville Pike) From North of Mill Creek to Near SR-254 (Old Hickory Boulevard) (IA)	2.5	2022-23	Construction	Let 10-23	\$93.68			
Davidson	116896.00	I-40	I-40/SR-255 (Donelson Pike) Interchange (Includes Relocation From Taxiway Bridges Over Existing Donelson Pike to I-40) (IA)	1.3	2020-21	Construction	Let 05-22	\$135.97			
Davidson	123055.00	I-24	Interchange modification at Hickory Hollow Parkway (IA)	0.6	2018-19	Construction	Let 8-18	\$29.00			
Davidson	124165.01	I-24	Ramp Improvements Exit 35	0	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Davidson	124165.02	I-24	Ramp Improvements Exit 57	0	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Davidson	124165.03	I-24	Ramp Improvements Exit 59	0	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Davidson	124173.00	I-24	Downtown loop I-24, including south of Fern to Trinity Lane (IA)	1	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Schedule modification has been performed				
Davidson	124211.00	I-40	From McCrory Lane (Exit 192) to Just West of SR-1/US-70S (Exit 196) (IA)	3.8	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Davidson	124781.00	SR-11	(Dickerson Pike) From Fannin Dr. to Old Stone Bridge Rd. to include the CSX Railroad Overpass Structure (IA)	0.2	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Davidson	130874.00	I-65	From east of interchange with Metro Center Blvd. to interchange with I-24	1.3	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Schedule modification has been performed				
Davidson, Cheatham, Dickson, Williamson	124255.01	I-40	From Near I-840 to Near US-70S (Exit 196) (IA)	21.8	2019-20	Construction	Let 03-22	\$18.80			
Davidson, Rutherford	124260.04	I-24	SMART Corridor (Phase II), From I-440 (Exit 53) to SR-10 (Exit 81 / US-231) in Murfreesboro and SR-1 from I-24 to SR-10 in Murfreesboro and various connector routes. (IA)	94.1	2018-19	Construction	Let 10-19	\$45.80			



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Davidson, Rutherford	124260.05	I-24	SMART Corridor (Phase III), From I-440 (Exit 53) to SR-10 (Exit 81 / US-231) in Murfreesboro and SR-1 from I-24 to SR-10 in Murfreesboro and various connector routes. (IA)	94.1	2023-24	Right-of-Way	Fall 24				
Davidson, Wilson	124255.02	I-40	From Near Earhart Road to Near US-70 (Exit 239) (IA)	18.6	2019-20	Utility Coordination	Underway				
DeKalb	100261.03	SR-26	(Nashville Hwy.) From Near SR-53 to Near SR-96 (IA)	4.1	2019-20	Construction	Let 3-21	\$30.90			
DeKalb	100263.00	SR-56	Near Magness Road to East Bryant Street in Smithville (***)	5	2016-17	Construction	Let 6-19	\$26.20			
DeKalb, Warren	100262.00	SR-56	South of DeKalb County line to near Magness Road (***)	3.3	2015-16	Construction	Let 6-19	\$17.50			
Dickson	124278.00	I-40	Dickson Rest Area Renovation (IA)	0.1	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Dickson	124395.02	SR-46	From Near Abiff Road to Near Turkey Creek Road (IA) Section 1	3	2022-23	Right-of-Way	Underway				



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Dyer	124207.00	I-155	"Dyersburg" Welcome Center Renovation (IA)	0.6	2021-22	Right-of-Way	Spring 27				
Dyer	124213.00	SR-211	From US 412 in Dyersburg to SR 77 in Newbern (IA)	2.8	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Fayette	101607.01	SR-460 PROP	(Somerville Beltway), From Near SR-15 (US-64) West of Somerville to Near SR-76 South of Somerville (IA)	2.8	2019-20	Construction	Let 03-22	\$29.70			
Fentress, Cumberland	100260.05	SR-28	(S. York Hwy.) From near Lowe Road in Cumberland County to near Little Road north of SR-62 in Fentress County (IA)	3.3	2020-21	Construction	Let 12-21	\$84.70			
Fentress, Pickett	123081.00	SR-28	(Sergeant York Hwy.) From North of Jamestown to SR-111 (IA)	19.2	2021-22	Right-of-Way	Underway				
Grundy	124782.00	SR-50	(Pelham Rd.) From LM 8.0, 7.5 miles East of I-24 (Exit 127), to LM 11.0 (IA)	3	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Hamblen	101419.03	SR-34	(E. Andrew Johnson Hwy.) From Near US-25E (SR-32) in Morristown to Near E.. Morris Blvd (IA)	3.8	2023-24	Construction	Summer 24				
Hamilton	112152.04	SR-317	(Bonny Oaks Drive), From West of Bonnyshire Drive to Near I-75 (IA) (#1 Priority	1.7	2016-17	Right-of-Way	Schedule modification has been performed				
Hamilton	112524.01	SR-317	From Near SR-321(Ooltewah-Ringgold Road) to Near Layton Lane (IA)	2.4	2019-20	Construction	Let 12-19	\$93.10			
Hamilton	112833.00	I-24	Interchange Modification of I-24 and SR- 2 (Broad St.) / SR-58 (Market St.) (IA)	0.3	2018-19	Construction	Let 6-20	\$32.00			
Hamilton	114174.01	I-75	Interchange Modification at I-24 (Phase 2) (Design Build) (IA)	1	2021-22	Construction	Let 10-22	\$160.95			
Hamilton	123105.00	I-75	Interchange Modification at Hamilton Place Mall (IA)	1.7	2022-23	Construction	Let 10-23	\$74.03			
Hamilton	124077.00	SR-320	From near Bel-Air Rd. to near SR-321 (Ooltewah-Ringgold Rd.) (IA)	1.5	2021-22	Right-of-Way	Underway				



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Hamilton	124080.00	SR-8	From Near SR-27 (Suck Creek Road) to North of South Palisades Drive. (Mountain Rd.) (IA)	3.1	2020-21	Right-of-Way	Underway				
Hamilton, Bradley	124081.00	I-75	From North of SR-8.5 in Hamilton County to near SR-311 in Bradley County (IA)	8.5	2021-22	Right-of-Way	Underway				
Hawkins	107579.00	SR-66	From SR-34 in Bulls Gap to South of Speedwell Road./Old Highway 66 (IA)	5.3	2023-24	Right-of-Way	Spring 24				
Haywood	102251.02	SR-19	From Near Lauderdale County Line To East of Binford Lane (IA)	4	2021-22	Right-of-Way	Schedule modification has been performed				
Haywood	132132.01	SR-194	Free flow Interstate access to proposed site on new routes connecting I-40 to State Routes 1, 59 and 222 (Project Blue Oval)	11.4	2022-23	Construction	Spring 25				
Henderson	100321.01	SR-459	(Lexington Bypass), From SR-20 (US-412), West of Lexington to Near SR-22, South of Lexington (***) (IA) #2 Priority	5.3	2018-19	Construction	Let 12-19	\$36.20			



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Henry	101886.05	SR-54 US-641	From Near Howard Road to the Kentucky State Line (IA)	3.1	2022-23	Right-of-Way	Underway				
Hickman, Humphreys	131218.01	I-40	From near Pond Bottom Lane in Humphreys County to near Garners Creek Rd. in Hickman County		2021-22	Construction	Let 10-23	\$9.41			
Humphreys	111109.02	SR-13	From Near the Perry County Line to north of I-40 (IA)	4	2021-22	Right-of-Way	Underway				
Jackson, Putnam	124083.00	SR-96	From SR-53 to US-70N (SR-24), (Spot Improvements) (IA)	2.2	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Schedule modification has been performed				
Jefferson	101401.02	SR-35	Intersection of SR-92/Dickey Road to Grapevine Hollow Road	2.6	2016-17	Construction	Let 12-17	\$32.60			
Knox	100241.02	SR-115	(Alcoa Hwy.) From south of Topside Road to north of Maloney Road (IA)	2.2	2017-18	Construction	Let 8-19	\$64.50			
Knox	100241.03	SR-115	(Alcoa Hwy.) From Woodson Drive to Cherokee Trail Interchange (IA)	1.6	2022-23	Construction	LET 05-23				
Knox	100241.04	SR-115	South of Maloney Road to Woodson Drive	1.4	2015-16	Construction	Let 2-16	\$70.90			
Knox	101204.00	SR-62	From Texas Avenue to Major Avenue	0.8	2016-17	Construction	Let 10-16	\$38.40			



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Knox	123073.00	SR-162	(Pellissippi Pkwy) Interchange with SR-62 (Oak Ridge Hwy) In Solway (IA)	0.5	2020-21	Right-of-Way	Fall 26				
Knox	124451.01	I-75	Interchange at SR-131 (Exit 112, Emory Road) (IA)	0.9	2021-22	Right-of-Way	Underway				
Knox, Sevier	124474.00	I-40	ITS Expansion, West of Exit 398 to east of Exit 407 (IA)	9.2	2018-19	Construction	Let 12-19	\$4.30			
Lincoln	124496.00	SR-10	(US-231, Huntsville Hwy), From SR-110 to south of Bridge over Elk River (IA)	1.4	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Loudon	100489.00	SR-73	SR-2 (US-11) to East of Little Tennessee River (FT Loudon/Tellico Canal)	1.6	2010-11	Construction (Additional)	Let 6-12	\$69.40			
Madison	101599.01	SR-18	(Bolivar Hwy.), From North of Medon-Malesus Road to US-45 (SR-5) in Jackson (***) (IA)	6.3	2016-17	Right-of-Way	Schedule modification has been performed				
Madison	114149.01	I-40	From East of SR-5 (US-45) to app. 1.0 miles East of SR-1 (US-70) in Jackson (IA)	5.5	2019-20	Construction	Complete	\$88.00	\$94.77	7.69%	



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Madison	114149.03	I-40	From West of SR-1.6 20 (US-412, Hollywood Drive) to West of SR-186 (US-45 Bypass) (IA)		2020-21	Construction	Let 06-22	\$38.40			
Madison	124708.00	I-40	ITS Expansion along I-40 in the Jackson area (IA)	10.5	2022-23	Construction	Let 8-23	\$1.99			
Madison, Benton, Carroll, Decatur, Dickson, Fayette, Haywood, Henderson, Humphreys	131218.02	I-40	From the Shelby/Fayette County Line to near I-840 in Dickson County		2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Madison, Benton, Carroll, Decatur, Dickson, Fayette, Haywood, Henderson, Humphreys	131218.02	I-40	From the Shelby/Fayette County Line to near I-840 in Dickson County		2021-22	Construction	Summer 24				
Madison, Hardeman	101599.03	SR-18	From North of Jared Lane to North of Medon-Malesus Road (IA)	3.5	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Spring 27				
Madison, Hardeman	101599.03	SR-18	From North of Jared Lane to North of Medon-Malesus Road (IA)	3.5	2021-22	Right-of-Way	Schedule modification has been performed				
Maury	115786.00	I-65	Interchange at SR-99 (US-412) in Columbia (IA)	1.1	2019-20	Construction	Let 5-21	\$28.60			



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
McMinn	124087.00	I-75	Interchange Improvements at SR-30 (LM 13.81 - 13.83) and SR-305 (LM 17.18 - 17.20) (Ramp Terminals and Signals) (IA)	1.1	2020-21	Construction	Let 12-20	\$2.30			
Montgomery	101285.02	SR-112	Intersection at SR-76		2012-13	Construction	Let 6-21	\$5.20			
Montgomery	101463.03	SR-374	From SR-76 (US-79) to south of Dotsonville Road (Re-Budgeted-ROW & Stage Const) (IA)	2.9	2021-22	Right-of-Way	Underway				
Montgomery	101463.05	SR-13	SR-149, From River Road to SR-13; SR-13 From SR-149 to Zinc Plant Road.	3.1	2016-17	Construction	Let 12-17	\$65.20			
Montgomery	123071.00	SR-48	(Trenton Road), From Near SR-374 To Near I-24 (IA)	3.7	2023-24	Right-of-Way	Spring 24				
Montgomery	124656.00	I-24	From Kentucky State Line to near Trough Springs Road (IA)	11.6	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Moore	123070.00	SR-55	From near Goodbranch Road to near Moore County High School (IA)	0.2	2021-22	Construction	Let 12-22	\$6.19			
Obion	101343.01	I-69 PROP	From South of SR-3 to South of SR-5 (IA)	2.9	2019-20	Paving	Let 5-21	\$10.90			
Obion	101344.01	I-69 PROP	From South of SR-5 to West of SR-21 (IA)	4	2019-20	Paving	Let 5-21	\$21.00			



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Obion	101345.02	I-69 PROP	From West of SR-4.2 21 to SR-3 (US-51) Near Mayberry Road (IA)		2018-19	Construction	Let 3-19	\$70.80			
Obion	124745.00	I-69	From Rogers Rd. in Kentucky to SR-3 (US-45W & US-51) in Obion County (IA)	5	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Perry	111109.01	SR-13	3 Spot Improvements at E, H & K From SR-20 to South of the Humphreys County Line (IA)	1.4	2019-20	Construction	Let 12-20	\$5.40			
Perry	111109.03	SR-13	From SR-20 to South of the Humphreys County Line - 4 spot improvements at locations B, C, D & F (IA)	2.1	2019-20	Construction	Complete	\$11.40	\$10.99	-3.60%	
Polk	102420.08	SR-40	From East of Ocoee River to SR-68 in Ducktown (IA)	23.3	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Polk	102420.13	SR-40	From west of Welcome Valley Road to east of the bridge over Cloud Branch (Corridor K - TA Location #3)	1.1	2023-24	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Polk	102420.13	SR-40	From west of Welcome Valley Road to east of the bridge over Cloud Branch (Corridor K - TA Location #3)	1.1	2023-24	Right-of-Way	Summer 24				



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Polk	102420.14	SR-40	(Corridor K) - TA Location #4 at SR-314	0.4	2023-24	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Polk	102420.14	SR-40	(Corridor K) - TA Location #4 at SR-314	0.4	2023-24	Right-of-Way	Fall 24				
Polk	102420.15	SR-40	(Corridor K) - TA Location #7 at Lake Ocoee	0.4	2023-24	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Polk	102420.15	SR-40	(Corridor K) - TA Location #7 at Lake Ocoee Marina	0.4	2023-24	Right-of-Way	Summer 25				
Polk	102420.16	SR-40	(Corridor K) - TA Location #9 at Oswald Rd.	0.4	2023-24	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Polk	102420.16	SR-40	(Corridor K) - TA Location #9 at Oswald Rd.	0.4	2023-24	Right-of-Way	Summer 25				
Putnam	112538.00	SR-136	(S. Jefferson Ave.) From Near SR-111 to Near I-40 (IA)	2.3	2020-21	Construction	Let 9-21	\$39.60			
Putnam	125028.00	SR-135	(N. Willow Ave.) From West Broad Street to West 12th Street (IA)	1	2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Robertson	101558.00	I-24	Weigh Station (Near the KY State Line) (IA)	0.1	2023-24	Construction	Summer 24				
Robertson	124263.04	I-65	From near SR-25 (Exit 112) to near SR-109 (IA) section 4	9.6	2020-21	Construction	Let 8-21	\$160.20			
Rutherford	104004.02	SR-99	(New Salem Highway), From I-24 to SR-96 (Old Fort Parkway) in Murfreesboro (IA)	1.4	2020-21	Construction	Let 10-21	\$15.00			



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 9/30/2023
PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>County</u>	<u>PIN</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Rutherford	106982.00	SR-99	(New Salem Highway), From West of Veterans Parkway(SW Loop Road) to Cason Lane (IA)	2.5	2023-24	Construction	Fall 24				
Rutherford	107045.00	SR-266	(W. Jefferson Pike) From Near SR-102 to East of I-840 (IA)	4	2019-20	Construction	Let 12-20	\$61.00			
Rutherford	124682.01	I-24	I-24 Interchange Improvements Exit 74		2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Schedule modification has been performed				
Rutherford	124682.02	I-24	I-24 Interchange Improvements, Exit 78		2021-22	Preliminary Engineering	Schedule modification has been performed				

Signature:

Email: TDOT.COMMISSIONER'S.Office@tn.gov